

No. 13-1499

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LANELL WILLIAMS-YULEE,

Petitioner,

v.

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Florida**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ERNEST J. MYERS
LEE W. MARCUS
Marcus & Myers, P.A.
1515 Park Center Drive
Suite 2G
Orlando, FL 32835
(407) 447-2550

EUGENE R. FIDELL
Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992

ANDREW J. PINCUS
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Counsel of Record
PAUL W. HUGHES
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3127
mkimberly@
mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
A. Strict Scrutiny Review Applies.....	3
B. The Prohibition Is Not Justified By the State’s Interest In Preventing Corruption.	8
C. Application Of Canon 7C(1) Is Not Supported By The Interest In Protecting Impartiality And Its Appearance.....	11
D. Any State Interest In Preventing Coercion Is Inapplicable Here.....	16
E. The Court Should Reverse The Judgment Below On The Ground That Petitioner’s Conduct Was Protected By The First Amendment.....	18
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N. Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam)	4, 7
<i>Carey v. Wolnitzek</i> , 614 F.3d 189 (6th Cir. 2010).....	15, 17
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	7
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 210 (1982).....	7
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	3, 4, 10
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	7
<i>Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	7
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	19
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	12, 15
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005).....	17

Statutes, Canons, and Other Authorities

5 U.S.C. § 7323	18
18 U.S.C. § 602	17
52 U.S.C. § 30119	17
52 U.S.C. § 30125(e)	10
Alan H. Morrison, <i>Judges and Politics: What to Do and Not to Do about Some Inevitable Problems</i> , 28 Just. Sys. J. 283 (2007).....	17
N.D. Code of Jud. Conduct, Rule 4.6	16
Ohio Code of Jud. Conduct, Rule 4.4(A)(1).....	16
